information for the Track Record Period, extracted from the Accountant’s Report set out in

Appendix I to this prospectus.

Summary of Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

Year ended December 31,

2017 2018 2019

(RMB’000)

Revenue 596,480 766,142 1,085,826
Cost of revenue (427,172) (527,407) (755,706)

Gross profit 169,308 238,735 330,120
Selling expenses (34,713) (32,781) (15,419)
Administrative expenses (97,504) (101,574) (136,272)
Other income 3,772 4,150 4,895
Other gains/(losses) – net 7,524 (2,988) (9,117)

Operating profit 48,387 105,542 174,207
Finance income 411 175 629
Finance costs (73,537) (78,454) (95,516)

Finance costs – net (73,126) (78,279) (94,887)

(Loss)/profit before
income tax (24,739) 27,263 79,320

Income tax expense (21,771) (24,845) (39,553)

(Loss)/profit for the year (46,510) 2,418 39,767

SUMMARY

– 11 –

We recorded net loss of RMB46.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2017,

primarily due to non-cash interest expenses of redeemable Shares of RMB65.5 million and

share-based compensation expenses of RMB27.1 million recorded during the same period.

Revenue

Revenue by Service Offerings

The following table sets forth our revenue by service offerings for the years indicated:

Year ended December 31,

2017 2018 2019

RMB’000

% of

revenue RMB’000

% of

revenue RMB’000

% of

revenue

Hospital Business

Outpatient healthcare services 146,338 24.5 191,150 24.9 264,834 24.4

Inpatient healthcare services 313,965 52.7 439,722 57.4 679,893 62.6

Sub-total 460,303 77.2 630,872 82.3 944,727 87.0

Third-party Radiotherapy

Business

Radiotherapy center consulting

services 34,842 5.8 45,491 5.9 46,237 4.3

Radiotherapy equipment licensing 48,369 8.1 49,134 6.4 49,844 4.6

Radiotherapy equipment

maintenance services 33,278 5.6 34,297 4.6 31,699 2.9

Radiotherapy equipment sales 18,616 3.1 – – 7,080 0.6

Sub-total 135,105 22.6 128,922 16.9 134,860 12.4

Hospital Management Business 1,072 0.2 6,348 0.8 6,239 0.6

Total 596,480 100.0 766,142 100.0 1,085,826 100.0

SUMMARY

– 12 –

The following table sets forth a breakdown of revenue generated from our oncology-

related services and non-oncology related services for the years indicated:

Year ended December 31,

2017 2018 2019

RMB’000

% of

total

revenue RMB’000

% of

total

revenue RMB’000

% of

total

revenue

Oncology-related services

Radiotherapy-related services

Radiotherapy treatment

services provided by self-

owned hospitals 18,424 3.1 46,773 6.0 100,731 9.3

Third-party radiotherapy

business 135,105 22.6 128,922 16.9 134,860 12.4

153,529 25.7 175,695 22.9 235,591 21.7

Other oncology healthcare

services 107,126 18.0 160,218 20.9 265,320 24.4

Subtotal 260,655 43.7 335,913 43.8 500,911 46.1

Non-oncology related

services 335,825 56.3 430,229 56.2 584,915 53.9

Total revenue 596,480 100.0 766,142 100.0 1,085,826 100.0

The following table sets forth the number of patient visits and average spending per

patient visit of our self-owned hospitals for the years indicated:

Year ended December 31,

2017 2018 2019

Inpatient healthcare services
Number of inpatient visits 40,074 42,040 59,197
Average spending per inpatient visit (RMB) 7,834.6 10,459.6 11,485.3
Outpatient healthcare services
Number of outpatient visits 622,032 689,049 846,374
Average spending per outpatient visit (RMB) 235.3 277.4 312.9

During the Track Record Period, the number of our inpatient visits and outpatient visits

increased mainly due to (i) organic growth of our existing self-owned hospitals; and (ii) newly

established or acquired hospitals whose operations commenced and ramped up during the

relevant period. The fluctuations in average spending per patient visit were primarily

SUMMARY

– 13 –

attributable to (i) a newly established hospital whose operations commenced and ramped up

during the relevant period, which had relatively higher average spending per patient visit than

that of our other self-owned hospitals as it is a municipality with higher level of discretionary